While there will be no change in Todd Energy’s level of Board representation in the
near term following the Todd Energy Allotment, we are of the view that it would not
be unreasonable to expect that Todd Energy may seek Board representation at a
level proportionate to its increased shareholding sometime in the future.

Operations

We are advised by the Independent Directors that Todd Energy currently does not
have any direct influence over the operations of the Company other than through its
Board representation and as a joint venture partner on operational matters
associated with the Mangahao JV.

In our view, Todd Energy’s level of influence over the Company’s operations is
unlikely to change to any significant degree in the near term following the Todd
Energy Allotment.

King Country Energy Limited Page 13 Independent Adviser’s Report

2.10 Dilutionary Impact

The Todd Energy Allotment will result in the Non-associated Shareholders'
proportionate shareholdings in the Company being significantly diluted by
approximately 29%.

Dilutionary Impact of the Todd Energy Allotment

  Current Post Todd Energy Allotment
  No.  of Shares % No.  of Shares %

Todd Energy  6,633,046 35.38% 14,262,520 54.07%

Non-associated Shareholders  12,116,954 64.62% 12,116,954 45.93%

Total  18,750,000 100.00% 26,379,474 100.00%

Dilutionary impact   28.9%

While the dilutionary impact on shareholding levels is significant, we are of the view
that the prime focus on dilution from a minority shareholder’s perspective should be
on whether there is any dilution in the value of their interest in the Company.  As
previously stated, we consider the $4.75 per share issue price of the Todd Energy
Allotment to be reasonable.  Accordingly, there is unlikely to be any material dilution
in the value of the Non-associated Shareholders’ interests in King Country Energy
arising from the Todd Energy Allotment.

2.11 Impact on Share Price and Liquidity